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COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA                    

May 13th , 2025 AT 4:30 PM.   
FLEMINGTON CITY HALL ⬧ 156 OLD SUNBURY RD. 

Public Participation in Person 
 
 

1. Call the Meeting to Order 
 

2. Welcome/Introductions 
 

3. Invocation by Invitation and Pledge of Allegiance in Unison 
 

4. Meeting Minutes 
• April 8th, 2025 Regular Meeting Minutes 
• April 18th, 2025 Draft FY24 Impact Fee CIE Public Hearing Minutes 
• April 25th, 2025 Special Called Meeting Minutes – Draft FY26 Budget 

 
5. April 2025 Law Enforcement Report – LT Anthony Gallob 

 
6. Financial Reports – Ms. Jenelle Gordon, City Clerk 

• April 2025  
i. General Fund Check Register 

ii. P&L and Balance Sheet 
 

• FY25 YTD Budget vs. Actual (through 4/30/25) 
 

7. Engineering Report – M.E. Sack Engineering 
 

8. NEW BUSINESS 
• Liberty Consolidated Planning Commission (“LCPC”) 

i. Publix Wall Sign Permit @ 1435 E. Oglethorpe Highway 
ii. Flemington Comprehensive Plan 

❖ Adoption Resolution 
 

• 2025 Municipal Election Agreement  
 

• Donation Request – Ms. Edna Walthour, Liberty County Boys & Girls Club 
 

9. BUSINESS IN PROGRESS 
Status Update(s) 

• Job Descriptions – MPT Edwards & Councilman Logan 
i. City Clerk 

ii. Administrative Assistant 



 
• Flemington Downtown Development Authority (“FDDA”) – MPT Edwards 

i. FDDA Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) 
 

Work in Progress/Tasked Parties (for future updates) 
• FY24 Financial Audit – Golden & Associates, CPA 
• City-wide Sanitation for 2026 – Mayor Hawkins 

 
No Update(s) Available 

• Old Sunbury Rd. to State Rd. 
• Law Enforcement Office Expansion (on hold) 

 
10. ON THE HORIZON  

a. May 2025 
• 15th – 28th – City Clerk Vacation 
• 26th – City Hall Closed in Observance of Memorial Day 
• 29th @ 1130 – FY26 Budget Public Hearing 
 

b. June 2025 
• 19th – City Hall Closed in Observance of Juneteenth 
• 20th – 24th – GMA Annual Convention in Savannah 

 
11. Executive Session (if needed) 

 
12. Adjourn 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Individuals with disabilities who need specific accommodations to attend or participate in this meeting, or who have 
inquiries about the meeting's accessibility or the facilities, should reach out to the ADA Coordinator at 912-877-3223 as 
soon as possible. This will enable the city to arrange reasonable accommodations for those individuals. 
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CITY COUNCIL 
MEETING MINUTES 

April 8th, 2025 AT 4:30 p.m. 

FLEMINGTON CITY HALL ⬧ 156 OLD SUNBURY RD 

 
Present at City Hall:  Mayor Paul Hawkins  

Councilwoman Rene’ Harwell 
Councilman Larry Logan 
Councilwoman Gail Evans 
Councilman Hasit Patel 
Councilwoman Leigh Smiley  
Jenelle Gordon, City Clerk 
LT Anthony Gallob, Liberty County Sheriff’s Office (“LCSO”) 

 
Present via Phone:  None 
 
Absent:    Mayor Pro Tem (“MPT”) David Edwards 

Craig Stafford, City Attorney 
 
 
   

1. The regularly scheduled meeting of the Council of the City of Flemington was called to order by Mayor Paul Hawkins on 
Tuesday, April 8th, 2025 at 4:38 p.m. in the Council Room at Flemington City Hall.  A quorum necessary to conduct 
business was visibly present.  
 

2. Mayor Hawkins welcomed all attendees. 
 

3. The invocation was given by Councilwoman Evans and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited in unison. 
 

4. Councilwoman Evans made a motion to approve the March 11th, 2025 minutes as written.  Councilwoman Harwell 
seconded the motion.  All approved.  The motion passed. 

 
5. LT Anthony Gallob with the LCSO gave a report on law enforcement activities for the month of March. 

 
6. The Council reviewed the draft FY24 Impact Fee Capital Improvements Element (“CIE”).  Councilwoman Evans made a 

motion to adopt the resolution to transmit the draft FY24 Impact Fee CIE to the Coastal Regional Commission.  
Councilman Patel seconded the motion.  All approved.  The motion passed.  The Council also Profit & Loss (“P&L”) 
statement and Balance Sheet for the month of March.  The first viewing of the FY26 budget was presented.  The 
consensus of the Council was to hold a workshop on 4/18/25 at 1:15 pm for further budget review.   

 
7. Mayor Hawkins signed a proclamation for National Travel and Tourism for the Liberty County Convention and Visitors 

Bureau. 
 

8. Mr. Jeff Ricketson with the Liberty Consolidated Planning Commission (“LCPC”) came before Council with multiple 
items of business.   

 
i. Mr. Ricketson presented two business license requests.  The first was for Julz Tanning Lounge, a spray 

tanning business at 1705 E. Oglethorpe Highway.  Councilwoman Harwell made a motion to approve the 



business license for Julz Tanning Lounge.  Councilman Logan seconded the motion.  All approved.  The 
motion passed.   
 
The next business license presented was for IMS Robotics, a robot sales and repair center located at 1661-F 
E. Oglethorpe Highway.  Councilwoman Harwell made a motion to approve the business license for IMS 
Robotics with the special conditions of obtaining a certificate of occupancy and impact fees remitted before 
the business license could be issued.  Councilman Patel seconded the motion.  All approved.  The motion 
passed.  **Councilwoman Smiley recused from discussion and voting due to conflict of interest. 
 
The Publix shopping center, located at 1435 E. Oglethorpe Highway, submitted two sign permits to the 
LCPC – one for a main sign and one for a slightly smaller sign, which both conformed.  The Council 
requested that Branch Properties illuminate the main sign on the portion that showed City of Flemington, 
to which they agreed.  Councilwoman Harwell made a motion to approve both signs.  Councilwoman Smiley 
seconded the motion.  All approved.  The motion passed.  
 
Mr. Ricketson’s final item if business was a Unified Development Ordinance (“UDO”) amendment to include 
the Flemington Downtown Development Overlay District.  The amendment included a proposed road 
network and would end the city’s building moratorium set in January.  The Council concurred that the 
commercial overlay extended down to Patriots Trail, with mixed-family residential behind it.  *** Mayor 
Hawkins opened the public hearing on the rezoning at 5:17 p.m.  Hearing no comments, the public hearing 
closed at 5:18 p.m.  Councilwoman Evans made a motion to approve the UDO amendment with the changes 
made to extend the town center commercial district to Patriots Trail.  Councilman Logan seconded the 
motion.  All approved.  The motion passed. 
 

9. Mr. Aaron Carpenter with the Coastal Regional Commission (“CRC”) came before Council to present the draft 2025 
Comprehensive Plan.  He explained that because the City has an Impact Fee program, the update was required by the 
state before June 30th, with a county-wide Comprehensive Plan to be reviewed in June. *** Mayor Hawkins opened a 
public hearing on the draft Comprehensive Plan at 5:21 p.m.  Hearing no comments, the public hearing closed at 5:27 
p.m.    Councilwoman Evans made a motion to authorize the Mayor to sign the draft and to transmit it to the CRC, who 
would then transmit to the Department of Community Affairs.  Councilwoman Harwell seconded the motion.  All 
approved.  The motion passed. 
 

10. Councilman Logan presented the City Clerk and Administrative Assistant job descriptions.  Councilwoman Evans 
required more time to review the documents, and the consensus of the Council was to address it at a further date. 

 
11. The Flemington Downtown Development Authority (“FDDA”) Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) was presented 

to the Council.  Councilwoman Smiley made a motion to adopt the FDDA MOU.  Councilwoman Harwell seconded the 
motion.  All approved.  The motion passed. 
 
The discussion then shifted to Board appointments for the FDDA.  Councilwoman Smiley shared that there had been 
interest expressed by Mike Reed and Dr. Tim Byler.  Councilman Patel requested an application form be sent to 
prospects.  The consensus was that the Council would reconvene with an application and with additional board member 
suggestions at an upcoming special called meeting. 
 

12. Mr. Randy Sykes with M.E. Sack Engineering came before Council with an update on the full-depth reclamation of 
Wallace Martin, Joseph Martin, and Old Sunbury Rd.  He stated that the compression tests results passed and that paving 
would resume.  Mr. Marcus Sack stated that Platinum Paving is asking for an extension to June 27th (plus any rain make-
up days.)  The Council expressed frustration at the delays and inconveniences to the citizens.  Councilman Logan made a 
motion to approve the change order to extend the completion date to June 27th, 2025.  Councilman Patel seconded the 
motion.  All approved.  The motion passed. 
 

13.  ADDED WITHOUT NOTICE:  Mayor Hawkins shared that Nationwide had offered a settlement of $110,000 to the City on 
behalf of Bridge Capital Investments for the incomplete sidewalk construction from the Performing Arts Center to 
Liberty High School.  Mr. Sack shared that they also agreed to release the held retainage (approx. $38,000).  Councilman 
Patel made a motion to accept the Nationwide settlement for the sidewalk.  Councilman Logan seconded the motion.  All 
approved.  The motion passed. 

 
Mayor Hawkins also relayed that the construction of the signal at Flemington Village Blvd. and E. Oglethorpe Highway 
(Publix) was stalled due to the Board of Commissioners lack of funds to relocate two power poles at the cost of 
approximately $5,000.  Councilwoman Evans made a motion to pay to relocate the power poles and to utilize TSPLOST 
funds for the transaction.  Councilwoman Smiley seconded the motion.  All approved.  The motion passed. 



 
14. Councilwoman Harwell made a motion to enter Executive Session for Real Estate.  Councilwoman Smiley seconded the 

motion.  All approved.  The motion passed and Executive Session began at 6:00 p.m.  
 
Regular session resumed at 6:29p.m.  Councilman Patel made a motion to finance 100% of the cost of the McLarry’s 
Curve properties.  Councilman Logan seconded the motion.  All approved.  The motion passed.  **Councilwoman Smiley 
recused from discussion and voting due to conflict of interest. 
 

15. Councilman Patel made a motion to adjourn.  Councilwoman Harwell seconded the motion.  All approved.  The motion 
passed and the meeting adjourned at 6:40 p.m. 

 
 
 



“Preserving Our Heritage, 
Shaping Our Future” 

 
Historic Home of Gravel Hill 

Est. 1815 

 

City Hall 
156 Old Sunbury Rd. 

Flemington, GA 31313 

Paul Hawkins, 

MAYOR 

912.877.3223 
cityhall@cityofflemington.org 

 
 

CITY COUNCIL 
PUBLIC HEARING MINUTES 

FY24 IMPACT FEE CIE 
April 8th, 2025 AT 1:00 p.m. 

FLEMINGTON CITY HALL ⬧ 156 OLD SUNBURY RD 

 
Present at City Hall:  Mayor Paul Hawkins  

Councilwoman Rene’ Harwell 
Councilman Larry Logan 
Jenelle Gordon, City Clerk 

 
Present via Phone:  None 
 
Absent:    Mayor Pro Tem (“MPT”) David Edwards 

Councilwoman Gail Evans 
Councilman Hasit Patel 
Councilwoman Leigh Smiley  
Craig Stafford, City Attorney 
LT Anthony Gallob, Liberty County Sheriff’s Office (“LCSO”) 

 
   

1. A public hearing on the draft FY24 Impact Fee Capital Improvements Element with the Council of the City of Flemington 
was called to order by Mayor Paul Hawkins on Friday, April 18th, 2025 at 1:00 p.m. in the Council Room at Flemington 
City Hall.   
 

2. Hearing no comments, the public hearing closed at 1:03 p.m. 

 
 



“Preserving Our Heritage, 
Shaping Our Future” 

 
Historic Home of Gravel Hill 

Est. 1815 

 

City Hall 
156 Old Sunbury Rd. 

Flemington, GA 31313 

Paul Hawkins, 

MAYOR 

912.877.3223 
cityhall@cityofflemington.org 

 
 

CITY COUNCIL 
SPECIAL CALLED MEETING MINUTES - FY26 BUDGET 

April 8th, 2025 AT 4:30 p.m. 

FLEMINGTON CITY HALL ⬧ 156 OLD SUNBURY RD 

 
Present at City Hall:  Mayor Paul Hawkins  

Mayor Pro Tem (“MPT”) David Edwards  
Councilwoman Rene’ Harwell 
Councilman Larry Logan 
Councilwoman Gail Evans 
Councilman Hasit Patel 
Councilwoman Leigh Smiley  
Jenelle Gordon, City Clerk 
Craig Stafford, City Attorney 

 
Present via Phone:  None 
 
Absent:    LT Anthony Gallob, Liberty County Sheriff’s Office (“LCSO”) 
   

1. The special called meeting of the Council of the City of Flemington was called to order by Mayor Paul Hawkins on Friday, 
April 25th, 2025 at 10:06 a.m. in the Council Room at Flemington City Hall.  A quorum necessary to conduct business was 
visibly present.  
 

2. Mayor Hawkins presented the draft FY26 budget to the Council.  After some light discussion, Councilwoman Harwell 
made a motion to adopt a tentative rollback millage rate of 2.829 mills.  Councilman Edwards seconded the motion.  All 
approved.  The motion passed.  Council also requested a mid-year budget review. 

 
3. The job descriptions for the Clerk and Administrative Assistant were reviewed.  It was the consensus of the Council to 

review further and present again at the May meeting. 
 

4. The Flemington Downtown Development Authority (“FDDA”) Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) was reviewed 
by Council.  It was the consensus of the Council to review further and present again at the May meeting. 
 

5. Councilman Edwards made a motion to enter Executive Session for Real Estate.  Councilwoman Harwell seconded the 
motion.  All approved.  The motion passed and Executive Session began at 11:10 a.m.  
 
Regular session resumed at 11:32 a.m.  Councilman Edwards made a motion to accept the 10-year financing term from 
Ameris Bank, paying the closing costs separately, and to elect for equal monthly payments (not a single, yearly payment) 
for the McLarry’s Curve land purchases.  Councilman Logan seconded the motion.  All approved.  The motion passed.  
**Councilwoman Smiley recused from discussion and voting due to conflict of interest. 
 

6. The Council requested for the General Fund check register to once again be included with the financial reports. Also 
requested was the YTD P&L and Balance Sheet, and the Budget vs. Actuals report monthly.  The Clerk said that she 
would re-work the chart of accounts to provide the requested reports.   
 

7. Councilman Edwards made a motion to adjourn.  Councilwoman Evans seconded the motion.  All approved.  The motion 
passed and the meeting adjourned at 11:41 a.m. 

 



Register: 111100 ꞏ General Fund

From 04/01/2025 through 04/30/2025

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

04/03/2025 12366 Paul Hawkins {v} EXPENDITURES:509 ... Council 850.00 461,556.81

04/03/2025 12367 David Edwards {v} EXPENDITURES:509 ... Council 650.00 460,906.81

04/03/2025 12368 Rene' Harwell {v} EXPENDITURES:509 ... Council 450.00 460,456.81

04/03/2025 12369 Larry Logan EXPENDITURES:509 ... Council 450.00 460,006.81

04/03/2025 12370 Gail Evans {v} EXPENDITURES:509 ... Council 450.00 459,556.81

04/03/2025 12371 Hasit Patel {v} EXPENDITURES:509 ... Council 450.00 459,106.81

04/03/2025 12372 Leigh Smiley {v} EXPENDITURES:509 ... Council 450.00 458,656.81

04/03/2025 12373 City of Hinesville {... EXPENDITURES:520 ... 28804-144723 14.40 458,642.41

04/03/2025 12374 Verizon Wireless EXPENDITURES:561 ... 52281166-00001 38.01 458,604.40

04/03/2025 12375 Liberty County Cha... EXPENDITURES:513 ... Inv # 27680 20.00 458,584.40

04/03/2025 12376 Jody Smiley Landsca... EXPENDITURES:520 ... Inv #:18001 800.00 457,784.40

04/03/2025 12377 HdL Companies EXPENDITURES:516 ... Inv # SIN048699 826.17 456,958.23

04/03/2025 12378 Jody Smiley Landsca... EXPENDITURES:520 ... Inv #:16726 1,750.00 455,208.23

04/03/2025 12379 Liberty County Cha... EXPENDITURES:514 ... Inv # 27648 195.00 455,013.23

04/03/2025 12380 Jody Smiley Landsca... EXPENDITURES:520 ... Inv #:16707 4,300.00 450,713.23

04/03/2025 12381 Gordon, Jenelle -split- PP Ending 4.3.25 1,546.91 449,166.32

04/03/2025 12382 Kennedy, Nahalia -split- PP Ending 4.3.25 734.47 448,431.85

04/03/2025 12383 Jenelle Gordon. -split- Travel Reimbu... 417.60 448,014.25

04/03/2025 12384 GIRMA EXPENDITURES:518 ... Invoice #: 3601... 12,015.00 435,999.25

04/03/2025 12385 City of Hinesville {F... EXPENDITURES:564 ... 100569 - FY25... 61,242.50 374,756.75

04/03/2025 12386 City of Hinesville {F... EXPENDITURES:564 ... 100569 - FY25... 40,828.33 333,928.42

04/10/2025 REVENUE:306 ꞏ Insur... Deposit 15.00 333,943.42

04/10/2025 -split- Deposit 532.65 334,476.07

04/10/2025 12387 Flemington Outdoor ... EXPENDITURES:541 ... First mowing f... 180.00 334,296.07

04/10/2025 12388 Lib. Co. Board of Co... -split- Acct #: 1016 ~ ... 12,700.00 321,596.07

04/10/2025 12389 GA Power {Flem. Vi... EXPENDITURES:520 ... 08033-42118 494.95 321,101.12

04/10/2025 12390 GA Power {TS Phas... EXPENDITURES:520 ... 89631-37017 249.32 320,851.80

04/10/2025 12391 GA Power {FV Resi... EXPENDITURES:520 ... 86439-94010 793.29 320,058.51

04/10/2025 12392 GA Power {100 Turp... EXPENDITURES:520 ... 08238-48086 191.50 319,867.01

04/10/2025 12393 GA Power {Old Hine... EXPENDITURES:520 ... 42833-31022 374.05 319,492.96

04/10/2025 12394 GA Power {Street Li... EXPENDITURES:520 ... 00031-48409 452.90 319,040.06

04/10/2025 12395 GA Power {TS Phas... EXPENDITURES:520 ... 43838-03025 244.25 318,795.81

04/10/2025 12396 GA Power {TS Phas... EXPENDITURES:520 ... 54631-41045 395.10 318,400.71

04/10/2025 12397 GA Power {LED Str... EXPENDITURES:520 ... 26319-02408 1,885.05 316,515.66

04/10/2025 12398 GA Power {City Hall} EXPENDITURES:541 ... 78656-12029 268.91 316,246.75

04/10/2025 12399 Coastal Courier -split- order # 50632 68.00 316,178.75

04/15/2025 EFT Internal Revenue Ser... -split- 1,148.91 315,029.84

04/17/2025 -split- Deposit 7,140.31 322,170.15

04/18/2025 REVENUE:305 ꞏ Alco... Deposit 194.19 322,364.34

04/18/2025 12400 Ameris Bank CC Ameris Bank CC 479851005330... 2,494.09 319,870.25

City of Flemington 5/6/2025 4:45 PM

Page 1



Register: 111100 ꞏ General Fund

From 04/01/2025 through 04/30/2025

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

04/18/2025 12401 GA Power {Old Sava... EXPENDITURES:520 ... 15554-14091 124.66 319,745.59

04/18/2025 12402 GA Power {LED LT ... EXPENDITURES:520 ... 05719-04017 18.72 319,726.87

04/18/2025 12403 GA Power {Old Sav.... EXPENDITURES:520 ... 12913-39011 18.95 319,707.92

04/18/2025 12404 GA Power {NLC LE... EXPENDITURES:520 ... 15394-46057 41.74 319,666.18

04/18/2025 12405 Yates Astro EXPENDITURES:541 ... Acct #: 381323... 59.00 319,607.18

04/18/2025 12406 Gordon, Jenelle -split- PP Ending 4.17... 1,572.21 318,034.97

04/18/2025 12407 Kennedy, Nahalia -split- PP Ending 4.17... 858.15 317,176.82

04/18/2025 12408 Liberty Consolidated... EXPENDITURES:505 ... 1 - Inv #: 1870 988.75 316,188.07

04/18/2025 Audit AJ... Sam's Club EXPENDITURES:502 ... Reverse of GJE... X 110.00 316,298.07

04/23/2025 REVENUE:306 ꞏ Insur... Deposit 15.00 316,313.07

04/23/2025 -split- Deposit 18,495.64 334,808.71

04/24/2025 REVENUE:309 ꞏ Othe... Deposit 150.00 334,958.71

04/29/2025 REVENUE:307 ꞏ Loca... Deposit 18,869.25 353,827.96

04/30/2025 -split- Deposit 245.00 354,072.96

04/30/2025 eft Internal Revenue Ser... -split- 1,301.53 352,771.43

04/30/2025 eft Georgia Department ... EXPENDITURES:512 ... 539.54 352,231.89

City of Flemington 5/6/2025 4:45 PM
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Apr 25

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

REVENUE
302 · Business License Tax 200.00
303 · Hotel Occupancy Tax (HOT) 63,698.75
305 · Alcohol Beverage Tax 1,768.35
306 · Insurance Premium Tax 30.00
307 · Local Option Sales Tax (LOST) 18,869.25
309 · Other Income (incl. Admin Fee) 770.00
311 · Court Fines & Fees 137.50
313 · Intangible Tax 105.44
314 · Real Estate Transfer Tax (RTT) 50.34
315 · Title Ad Valorum Tax (TAVT) 6,353.77

Total REVENUE 91,983.40

Total Income 91,983.40

